

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/10/2020 11:10 AM

NO. 36936-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LISA MUNRO,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR LINCOLN COUNTY

Lincoln County Cause No. 19-1-00013-6

The Honorable John F. Strohmaier, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Ms. Munro’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to conduct necessary investigation. Adequate investigation would have uncovered significant exculpatory evidence, which the jury did not otherwise have the opportunity to consider. . 6

II. The judge at Ms. Munro’s trial made an improper judicial comment on the evidence by making a statement to the jury that aligned the court with the state’s theory of the case and undermined Ms. Munro’s credibility. 12

III. The prosecutor committed misconduct at Ms. Munro’s trial by arguing “facts” to the jury that had not been admitted into evidence..... 16

IV. The cumulative effect of the errors at Ms. Munro’s trial deprived her of her constitutional right to a fair trial. 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 8

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Glasmann, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).... 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

State v. A.N.J., 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) 9

State v. Boehning, 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005)..... 17

State v. Boyd, 160 Wn.2d 424, 158 P.3d 54 (2007)..... 8

State v. Brush, 183 Wn.2d 550, 353 P.3d 213 (2015)..... 14, 15, 16

State v. Crotts, 22 Wash. 245, 60 P. 403 (1900)..... 14

State v. Estes, 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017)..... 7, 8, 12

State v. Fedoruk, 184 Wn. App. 866, 339 P.3d 233 (2014)..... 8, 9

State v. Jones, 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008) (*Jones II*)... 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

State v. Jones, 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015) (*Jones I*)... 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

State v. Lane, 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)..... 14, 15, 16

State v. Levy, 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006)..... 13, 15

State v. Lopez, 190 Wn.2d 104, 410 P.3d 1117 (2018)..... 7, 8

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) 8

State v. Venegas, 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010)..... 21

State v. Weber, 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006)..... 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 1, 2, 7, 17, 21

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 2, 7, 17, 21

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 1, 7, 17

Wash. Const. art. IV, § 16..... 1, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice std. 3–5.8 18

RAP 2.5..... 13
